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1890 January 15 Wednesday Rain “War of Roses.” terrable time. Went up to Addie’s in the eve. Had a fine time H. 
Howard there. Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 January 16 Thursday Fair Sewing in the morning. Went to Peterson’s funeral, very solemn. Read in the eve. 
Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 January 17 Friday Fair Swept our room. Went to the Home saw Mrs. Morrison, took Florence and Louise, 
went to Helen Brooks and church. Retired 11. 

1890 January 18 Saturday Fair Sewing in the morn. Ella stayed home. Finished Julie’s wrapper. Mrs. Demar here. 
Heard from W. Shepherd. Retired 11. P.M.  

1890 January 19 Sunday Fair Went to church with my accordian [sic] dress. Hattie here. Sam played in the morn. 
C. A and W.H. here in the aft. Retired 9.30 P.M. 

1890 January 20 Monday Rain Went up town and Dude’s and Georgie’s in the afternoon. Spent the evening with 
Dude. Inez here all night. Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 January 21 Tuesday Cloudy Mamma out to work, Tillie here. Sewing all day, Up to Capps in the eve, Retired 
11. P.M. 

1890 January 22 Wednesday Rain Went to Germantown [with] Florence and Louise a nice time. Over to Miriam 
Webb’s wedding Retired 12. M. 

1890 January 23 Thursday Snow Went up to Georgie Boteler’s house a nice time, Dick the only fellow. Retired 11. 
P.M. 

1890 January 24 Friday Fair Swept our room Mamma and Rannie went to the 3rd. sociable. answered Mamie S. 
letter. Retired 10.30 P.M.  

1890 January 25 Saturday Fair Sewing all day, went to Sam’s in afternoon. Practised in the evening. Retired 11. 
P.M. 

1890 January 26 Sunday Fair Went to church. Afternoon went out to pay some calls. Ella Clemens here and W. 
Holden. Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 January 27 Monday Fair Inez and I went up town. Received a letter from Inez Kelly. Retired 11. P.M. 
1890 January 28 Tuesday Fair Went to Dude’s, Hattie there. Went up to Hennie’s. Joe Rainey here in the evening. 

Retired 11. P.M. 
1890 January 29 Wednesday Fair Wash day. Mrs. Mills funeral. W. Holden here in the eve. Went to Sam’s to 

rehersal [sic]. Retired 11. P.M. 


